to

ta
l

in
cl

ud
ed

in

 O
C I

Co
nt

rib
ut

io
ns

by

 e
m

pl
oy

er
31

-M
ar

-1
9

D
efi

ne
d

be
ne

fit

ob
lig

at
io

n
(4

72
.2

9)
(3

8.
83

)
(2

7.
73

)
(6

6.
56

)
18

3.
11

0.
00

0.
00

0.
27

(2
.7

0)
(2

1.
91

)
(2

4.
34

)
0.

00
(3

80
.0

8)

Fa
ir

va
lu

e
of

 p
la

n
as

se
ts

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

B
en

efi
t l

ia
bi

lit
y

(4
72

.2
9)

(6
6.

56
)

18
3.

11
(2

4.
34

)
0.

00
(3

80
.0

8)

N
O

TE
S

FO
R

M
IN

G
 P

A
R

T
O

F
C

O
N

SO
LI

D
AT

ED
 B

A
LA

N
C

E
SH

EE
T

Annual Report 2019 - 2020

206

45B.Employee Benefits (Contd.):

B Sensitivity analysis:

The key actuarial assumptions to which the defined benefit plans are particularly sensitive to are discount
rate and fully salary escalation rate.  The following table summarises the impact on the reported defined
benefit obligation at the end of the reporting period arising on account of an increase or decrease in the
assumptions by 100 basis points:

(i) Gratuity  (Rs. In lakhs)

Particulars
 As at 31 March 2020  As at 31 March 2019

 Decrease  Increase  Decrease  Increase

Change in discounting rate   238.08 215.85 363.72 320.60

Change in rate of salary increase   152.84 171.96 253.18 278.51

Change in withdrawal rates   8.49 11.24 30.56 38.28

(ii) Settlement Allowance  (Rs. In lakhs)

Particulars
 As at 31 March 2020  As at 31 March 2019

 Decrease  Increase  Decrease  Increase

Change in discounting rate   11.87 10.99 18.56 17.03

Change in rate of salary increase   10.80 12.61 15.03 16.68

Change in withdrawal rates   13.70 12.59 1.03 0.75

C. The expected contributions for gratuity for the next financial year will be Rs.5,147.56 lakhs and Settlement
allowance NIL.

NOTES FORMING PART OF CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

Annual Report 2019 - 2020

207

STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2020
46. Segment reporting

Year ended 31 March 2020

I. Revenue  (Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars
Food

Processing
Unit

Machine
Tools Projects Others

Adjustment/
Intersegment

Elimination
 Total

Revenue 2201.83 17623.18 6714.93 410.61 (920.41) 26,030.14

Interest Income 13.35 203.48 244.29 2,107.22 (1,371.75) 1,196.59

Total 2,215.18 17,826.66 6,959.22 2,517.83 (2,292.16) 27,226.73

Less:

Interest expense 2.38 7,966.81 0.21 (1,431.86) 6,537.54

Depreciation and Amortisation
expense

13.59 912.97 13.95 13.38 -   953.89

Segment result 2,199.21 8,946.88 6,945.06 2,504.45 (860.30) 19,735.30

Add: Unallocable income -   -   -   -   -   3,564.68

Less: Unallocable expenses -   -   -   -   -   29,892.27

Total Profit / Loss before tax -   -   -   -   -   (6,592.29)

Less: Income Tax expense -   -   -   -   -   116.38

Profit/Loss for the Year (6,708.67)

II. Assets and Liabilities

Particulars
Food

Processing
Unit

Machine
Tools Projects Others Total

Segments Discontinued Adjustment/
Elimination Total

Total assets 1,054.98 42,968.12 8,321.28 12,997.25 65,341.63 14,898.59 (7,484.72) 72,755.50

Total liabilities 1,190.65 53,339.35 4,513.65 8,596.70 67,640.35 4,293.73 4,61,219.30 5,33,153.38